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REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

5 — 1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Education-
Schools DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERHOR 

25117—1912q H s" OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Transfer. WASHINGTON

\
\ ?

Miss 11. V. Gaither,

$3809 Spruce Street,

Philadelphia, Pa.

Madam;

The Office has received and considered very 

carefully your letter of February 22, 1912, asking for 

a transfer for yourself before the hot weather begins.

The Office appreciates the long service which 

you have rendered and is disposed now to help you to a 

transfer, but is unable just at this time to offer any- 

thing likely to be attractive. You may be assured how­

ever that your request will be borne in mind and an 

effort will be made to find a suitable place for you as
\ \

soon as possible.

3-JHC-27.

Respectfully,
\
\ 

Assistant Commissioner.
\



Name of School...Carlisle ...Indian School, ....Carlisle, Pa,

Report of CHAS. F. PEIRCE, Supervisor. Date Jan. 15, 1912.

Section 4. Employees:

Efficiency report for Indian Office status file.

Name Mollie V. Gaither.

Position Girls’ Field Agent.

Salary $900. per annum.

School Carlisle, Pa.

Date Jan. 15, 1912.

AS CHECKED.

Excellent X

Good

Fair

Poor

Race White. Age 49.

COMMENTS.

Miss Gaither has had charge of the field work of the Outing 

system for several years, and seems to be thoroughly in earnest 

and to have a good grasp on the field situation. Owing to an 

injury received several years ago, she is troubled with a lame 

ankle at times, and desires a transfer to a position as principal 

teacher in one of the larger schools.

Respectfully submitted,



5—400 1

EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name: Mollie V. Gaither Excellent

Race: T7hite Good
Position: Girls’ Outing Agent Fair [check]

Salary: $900 Poor

School; Carlisle Indian School

Date: April 1, 1912

Extent and nature of musical ability: None*

COMMENTS

See my comment on the efficiency record of 

October, 1911. Miss Gaither is not in rapport at 

Carlisle, is dissatisfied and not interested in her 

work. The matter of her transfer to a suitable 

position should be given the earnest consideration 

of the Office, as I would prefer not to have her 

remain at Carlisle.



■INSTRUCTIONS
J. ? . . 1 . II ” • u ' ■ ■

On the first of April and October of each year officers 
in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 
in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 
under their direction—a separate report being made for each 
employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 
by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 
The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 
and embody any information or observations which will aid 
the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 
individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­
ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge, 
Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year 
or less . 0—2000



5—400 1

EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name: Mollie '. Gaither Excellent

Race: White Good

Position: Girls* Field Agent Fair [check]

Salary: *900 Poor

School; Carlisle Indian schol
Date: October 1* l;.ll

Extent and nature of musical ability: Kone.

COMMENTS

Miss Gaither for a number of Jrears was a Superintendent 

in the Service in some school in the west. She has never been 

satisfied at fjarlisle in a subordinate position, and has been 

continually agitating the subject of her transfer as a 

superintendent or supervisor. She is dissatisfied in her 

present position and because of that dissatisfaction cannot 

give to her work that definite attention and wholehearted 

application which is necessary. I understand Miss Gaither 

gave satisfaction in her previous executive position, and 

I earnestly recommend that something be found for her where 

she will be satisfied, and will give as a consequence more 

efficient service to the Government.

G—2000 (over. )



INSTRUCTIONS

On the first of April and October of each year officers 
in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 
in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 
under their direction—a separate report being made for each 
employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 
by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 
The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 
and embody any information or observations which will aid 
the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 
individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­
ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge, 
Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year

_ (>—2000 or less.



5—400 1

EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name : Mollie V. Gaither Excellent

Race: White Good

Position: Girls' Field. Agent Fair

Salary $900 Poor

School Carlisle Indian school

Date : October 1, 1911

Extent and nature of musical ability: None.

COMMENTS
Miss Gaither for a number of years was a Superintendent 

in the Service in some school in the west. She has never been 

satisfied at Carlisle in a subordinate position, and has been 

continually agitating the subject of her transfer as a 

superintendent or supervisor. She is dissatisfied in her 

present position and because of that dissatisfaction cannot 

give to her work that definite attention and wholehearted 

application which is necessary. I understand Miss Gaither 

gave satisfaction in her previous executive position, and 

I earnestly recommend that something be found for her where 

she will be satisfied, and will give as a consequence more 

efficient service to the Government.

TP

Superintendent.
6—2000

(OVER. )



INSTRUCTIONS

On the first of April and October of each year officers 

in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 

in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 

under their direction—a separate report being made for each 

employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 

by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 

The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 

and embody any information or observations which will aid 

the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 

individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­

ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge, 

Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year
_ G—2000or less.

,4



M. FRIEDMAN, Superintendent.

t DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL,

CARLISLE, PA.
outing system;

Mrs. N. R. Denny, Manager.
Miss M. V. Gaither, Girls’ Agent.

Mr. D. H. Dickey, Boys’ Agent.



2
M. FRIEDMAN, Superintendent.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL,

CARLISLE, PA.
OUTING SYSTEM.

Mrs. N. R. Denny, Manager.
Miss M. V. Gaither, Girls’ Agent. 

Mr. D. H. Dickey, Boys’ Agent.



Education-
Employes

83125-1911
82364-1911
B H 0

Principalship.
SEP 28 IS 11

f

Msb I. ollie V. Gaither,
(Through Superintendent Carlisle Indian School) 

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Ila dam:

Answering your letters of September 23 and
24 , you are informed that it is the Intention of the Office to 
place the Springfield Boarding School, South Dakota, under the 
jurisdiction of the Superintendent of the Santee Agenoy, Ne­
braska, which will result in a change of designation from Su­
perintendent, at 31000 a year, to that of Principal at the 
same salary at that school.

The Springfield School, to which only girls are ad­
mitted, is in the town of Springfield just across the Lisjsouri 
River from Santee, Nebraska, and if you wish to be considered 
for the Principalship, wire the Office to that effect, 10:1 the 
matter of your transfer there will then be considered further.

Eespectfully.

9-VJG-27. Commissi one,.'.

(Carbon to Carlisle).



EDUCATION
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REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

s

5-1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

I

Education -
J H D

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON
September £5, 1911

Mr. Commissioner:

Miss Gaither to whom you offered the position of 

principal at Salem School at $1,000, has discovered that 

she will be required to do teaching a p rt of the day. She 

says that she has so long been out of the school work that 

she does not feel competent to do the work incident to such 

a position and therefore declined it.

The little Hope School from which Superintendent

Wicks resigned the other day, I believe ,offers a satisfactory 

solution of Miss Gaither's problem. This school is right in 

the little town of Springfield, South Dakota, just across 

the Missouri River from Santee, Nebraska, and I believe that 

without s-^!i hardship we can abolish the Superintendency of 

Hope School, create a principalship there at $1,000 and put 

this school under the Santee Agent. This will give Miss Gaither 

the opportunity to display her executive ability and at the 

same time not involve hereself in troublesome financial 

responsibility. Only girls are admitted to the School

and as I told you, during the incumbency of Mr. Wicks, which 

incumbency covered the governmental life of the school, there 

nover was a scandal nor an adverse report of the managei/UY^X. 4 
Under the conditions that I have outlined, L believe that MissGaithea 

can continue that good record.

Chief Education Division-
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r
J,

M. F* EDMAN, Superintendent.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL.

CARLISLE, PA.

OUTING SYSTEM.
Mrs. N. R. Denny, Manager.

Miss M. V. Gaither, Girls’ Agent.
Mr. D. H. Dickey, Boys’ Agent.



Department of the Interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

Chemawa, Oregon. Sept. 22, 1911.
I

Miss Molly E. Gaither.

Care Indian School. Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Miss Gaither:

I received your letter of the 18th. inst. 

today, and wired you as follows: "The number of teachers 

allowed Chemawa makes it necessary for the Principal teacher 

to teach half a day at least, and occasionally all the day."

I remember the good work you did at the 

Umatilla School, and I feel that if you were to accept the 

position offered you at Chemawa, that you would like it 

notwithstanding the necessity of teaching a portion of the 

time.

Trusting that you will give the matter 

careful consideration, I remain

Very respectfully,

Supt.



Form 7X>

THE WESTERN UZtflOItf TELEGRAPH COMPAN',
C -----------------INCORPORATED-------------------------------------

24,000 OFFICES IN AMERICA. CABLE SERVIC TO ALL THE WORLD.
ROBERT C. CLOWRY, President and Gener*. .anager.

Receiver’s No. Time Filed

SEND the following message subject to the terms I 
on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to. ( Salem, Oregon.,

Sept. 23, 1911.

Mollie V. Gaither,
' Indian school, 

Carlisle, Pa.

The number of teachers allowed Chemawa makes 1 
necessary for the principal to teach a half day at least, 

'and occasionally•all the day.

(Signed) Chalcraft, Supt.

Collect. No telegraphic
reply necessary-

GF READ THE NOTICE AND AGREEMENT ON BACK. JgJI



AIL MESSAGES TAKEN BY T 7IS COMPANY ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS.

To guard against mistakes oi elays, the sender of a message should order it REPEATED • th it is 
telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the regular rate is’charged 
in addition. It is agreed between the sender of the following message and this Company, that said 
Company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of 
-any unrepeated message, beyond the amount received for sending the same ; nor for mistakes or delays 

n the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery of any repeated message, beyond fifty times the sum 
received for sending the same, unless specially insured, nor in any case for delays arising from unavoidable 
interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or obscure messages. And this Company is 
Hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward any message 'over the lines of any other 
Company when necessary to reach its destination.

Correctness in the transmission, of a message to any point on the lines of this Company can be insured 
by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium thereon, at the following 
rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated’messages, viz, one per cent, fdr any distance not exceed­
ing 1,000 miles, and two per cent, for any greater distance. No employee of the Company is authorized to 
vary the foregoing. • ' • j

No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company until the same are presented and 
accepted at one of its transmitting offices ; and if a message is sent to such office by one of the Company’s 
messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.

Messages will be delivered free- within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For 
delivery at a greater distance, a special charge will be made to cover the cost of such delivery.

The Company will not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is 
not presented in writing within sixty days after the message is filed with the Company for transmission.

ROEERT C. CLOWRY, President and General Manager

.



Washington, D. C.,Sept.18, 1911. ; a
Mr. Edwin L. Chalcraft, Superint endent, i—

K
Chemawa Indian School, Oregon. ;CA

My dear Mr. Chalcraft:
I have been offered the position of Principal Teacher

k
bo

ex
v

ed

in your school and am writing to find out from you what are t he 
duties of that position.

From my former pleasant experience in Oregon I would be pleased 
to return to that state, especially to be associated with a person 
at the head of a school whom I have before known so pleasant ly.

I would hope and expect to give good service and to bring what 
experience I have had into the work for the advancement of the 
school under your supervision. The confinement of actual teaching, 
however, would not suit me as it has been years since I have done 
class-room work. Can I have the assurance from you before accepting 
the transfer that I will not be required to teach?

Please wire me as to this question, at my expense.
Care, Carlisle Indian School, Carlisle, Pa.

And oblige,
Yours very sincerely,



THR OUGH CARhl3 L’:

2
EGuo.itiezi’
Employes

3 H C

Else oily V, Gaither,

^hroTigh Indian School,

Carl! sle, Ponnsylynnia»

SEP 1.3 1911

ould you accept rincipal Teacher nine hundred year Salem

'001, Oregon? 

3 OST A T,

Government
Night Rate

9— . *



Educati on-
Eraployes

83448-1911
H V B

Transfer, Mollie 
V. Gaither.

on -213i i

Hon. 0. Bradley,

Louisville, Kentucky.

Sir: ,

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your 

letter of September 26, 1911, relative to the transfer of 

Miss Mollie V. ’Gaither of the Carlisle Indian School ?enn-
/ 

sylvania.

Miss Gaither has been offered the principalship of

the Springfield Indian School, South Dakota, and should she 

accept, the question of her transfer will be considered.

The Superintendencyof the Santa Fe School, New Mexico, 

is not available.

Respectfully,

(Signed) R, G. Valentine,
9-V.JG-SO. Commissioner.



MR.BRA.DLE - CHAIRMAN. 

MR.BROWN MR.E

MR. DILLINGHAM. MR.F

MR. BAIuEY.

MR. RAYNER

•ifnilex'l JState# -Senate
COMMITTEE ON

EXPENDITURES IN THE DEPARTS ENT Of JUSTICE

Louisville, September 26,191

' .is*' .is* Hon.Robert G.Valentine,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs 

Washington,!).C .

My dear Mr.Commissioner:

I understand that Miss Mollie

V. Gaither who is connected with the United States 

Indian School at Carlisle, Pa., has been offered a 

position as principal teacher in the Chemana School 

in Oregon at a small increase of salary. I think 

she is entitled to sone thing better than this and 

as there will be a vacancy of Superintendent in the 

Santa Pe (Pueblo) School, New Mexico,I will thank 

you sincerely to give her that appointment.

Miss Gaither is the sole support of an invalid 

brother and is a splendid woman in every way.

Very-truly,

BY/ Dictated.

I



Education
Employees 
70976-1911
H V B

Appointment.

Mr. F. E. Judd, /

Pendleton,^Oregon.

Sir: /

I haver your letter of August 9, 1911, recommending 

Mies Mollie VF Gaither of the Carlisle Indian School, Pa., 

for promotion.

Miss Gaither enjoys a good reputation in the ser­

vice, and as soon as a place commensurate with her ability 

can be found it is my intention to offer her a promotion, 

Until that time it is suggested that she continue her good 

service where she nov; is employed.

Respectful 1;/,

Oom issioner.

3-MB -31



J
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PRS 9105

Educution-
Employees
69919-1911
II V B

Promotion of Mol­
lie V. Gaither.

Hon. W. G, Bradley,

United States Senate.
Sir: /

I have your letter of Aug^Ct 3, 1911, relative 

to the promotion of Hiss Hallie V/Gaither, an employee 

at the Carlisle Indian School, Pennsylvania, to the super­

intendency of the Salem Indian School at Chernaia, Oregon*

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs het; informed 

me that, when the question of appointing a new Superintend­

ent for the Salem School is under consideration, hiss Gai­

ther’s qualifications for the position will be given care­

ful consideration.
Respectfully,

8-TS-ll Acting Secretary.

AUG 12 1911



PRS 9105

(COPY ) File No. 69919-1911
Mr. Bradley, Rec’d. 8/io/ll

Chairman .

UNITED STATES SENATE

August 9S 1911»

Hon. Walter L. Fisher,

Secretary of the Interior.

My Dear Mr. Secretary:

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs some time 

ago promised me he would give Miss Mollie V. Gaither a 

position.

I understand that the Superintendent of the 

Indian School at Chemawa, Oregon, will resign, either he 

or his Assistant. In either event, I most earnestly in­

dorse Miss Gaither for the place. She is a very remark­

able woman and has had great experience. Was superintend­

ent of the Umatilla School near Pendleton, Oregon, for ten 

years. Senator Chamberlain of Oregon is a great friend 

and indorser of hers. I would be very glad indeed to 

see this lady appointed.

Very truly yours,

W. 0. Bradley





I

■‘.1

United States Senate, 
Washington.
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Education
Employees 

67098-1911

H V B

Recommendation for
Appointment

Ron. A. 7. Lafferty,

House of Representatives.

Sir:

i have the honor to acknowledge the receipt 

of your letteryof July 31, 191.1, recommending
Miss Mollie V. ^Gaither, an employee of the Indian __

Service at the Oarlisle Indian School, Pennsylvania, 

for appointment as Superintendent of the Salem 

Indian School, Chemawa, Oregon.

Should it be decided to place a new Superin­

tendent in charge of the Salem School, Miss Gaither’s 

qualifications for the position will receive careful 

consideration.

8-DAC-2

Rospectfully,

Commissioner.



A . W AFFERTY

SECOND OREGON DISTRICT

itf fojjrpsmtatite iO.
Mash iwjt nn, fl. (IT.

!

July 51, 1911.

The Honorable,

The Commissioner ox Indian Affairs,

Washington, B. C.

Sir:- /

I have the hdnor to<earnestly recommend the 

appointment of Hiss Mollie V/Gaither as Superintendent 

of the Chemawa Indian School in Oregon, in the event a 

vacancy occurs in the near future. Miss Gaither’s 

record as an efficient worker among the Indians is 

doubtless familiar to you, and perhaps no other recom­

mendation is necessary. Let me say, however, that her 

work at the Umatilla Indian School in Oregon was 

exceptionally satisfactory to all concerned, and she 

deserves the promotion she seeks.

With high regard,

Very truly^yours,I /



Education- 
Emrloyes 

61642-1911
H V B

Transfer of 
Miss Mollie 
V. Gaither.

JUL 2219”

Hon. Geo. E. Chamberlain,

United, states Senate.

Sil’:

/' I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your 
jT

letter of July 13, 1911, enclosing one from Mr, G. A.

Hartman, recommending the apr°^n^men'1; ^iss Mollie v, 

Gaither of the Carlisle Indian School, Pennsylvania, for 

transfer to a position at the Salem Indian School, Chemawa, 

Oregon.

Miss Gaither’s qualifications for appointment 

will receive careful consideration in connection with any 

vacancies that may occur at the Salem School.

Respectfully, p r Vphnth
(Signed)

7-HKS-2O Commissioner,



^I(nitext States .Senate,
WAS H I N GTO N , D . C .

Honorable H. C. Valentine,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs.

¥y dear Sir:-

The enclosed letter was forwarded to me with the request 

that I deliver it to you. I intended to bring it down and hand 

you yesterday morning but overlooked it.

I desire to say that I have known the ’writer, Honorable

C. A. Hartman, for many years. He was for a long time a resident 

of Pendleton, Oregon, and his recommendation is entitled to every 

consideration at your hands.

I have the honor to remain,

Yours very respectfully,

1 enc.



Whitmer - Kelly Company

JhisHtmtri.’ - Seal Estate
Bitrfiu Emiiis

70 FOURTH STREET

Portland, Oregon, June 24, 1911.

Hon. Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I aril writing you to say a word in favor of the appoint­

ment of Miss Mollie V. Gaither to a position at the Chemawa 

Indian School in this State.

I now reside in Portland, Oregon, but lived for nearly 

forty years near the Umatilla Indian Agency and during Miss 

Gaither's ten years work there I visited the school many times 

and there certainly can be no question of her ability. She is 

very conscientious and about the most industrious government 

employee I ever knew. Her work among the Umatilla Indian child­

ren (and parents as well) resulted in a great deal of good.

From personal knowledge of her character, work, ability, 

honesty, I unqualifiedly recommend her for the position she seeks 

and as she wants to return to Oregon I sincerely hope you may 

be able to give her this place.

Yours respectfully,

$70 Fourth Street

JUL 14 1911
61642

GEO. H. KELLY
PRESIDENT

A. W. WHITMER
VICE-PRESIDENT
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Educat i on-
Employes

46345-1911
H V B

Application MAY 31 1811

Hon. George E. Chamberlain,

United States Senate.

Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your 

letter of Hay 26, 1911, endorsing the application, inclosed, 

of Miss "iollie V, Gaither of the Carlisle Indian i5ohool, 

Pennsylvania ^for appointment as Superintendent of the Salem 

Indian School, Oregon.

Should it be decided to place a new Superintend­

ent in charge of the Salem School, Miss Gaither’s qualifi­

cations for the position will receive careful consideration.

Respectfully,

5-E.LE-29 Acting Commissioner.



May 25, 1911.

The Honorable Commissioner

of Indian Affairs.

Dear Sir:-

I take pleasure in enclosing you herewith the application 

of Miss Mollie V. Gaither for appointment as Superintendent 'of 

the Chemawa Indian School. She has been for a number of years 

connected with the Indian Service and I am sure from the record 

which she made in Oregon in connection with the Umatilla Indian 

Reservation that she will make an efficient public servant in any 

capacity she may be called upon to serve. I have explained to 

her, in*case of the removal or resignation of the present super­

intendent, that she would be my "second choice" for the position, 

and I am therefore enclosing her application to you for your con­

sideration in case there is any change or changes in the present 

superintendent. I am also enclosing copies of some letters 

which Miss Gaither, certifying to her worth during her connection 

with the school on the Umatilla Indian Reservation, which speak 

for themselves. A

I have the honor to remain, -4 V'
Af Yours very respectfully,

£ fl

Enclosures.

^ICmtefr States ^Scnaie
CO M M 'TTEE ON

IRRIGATION AND RECLAMATION OF ARID LANDS

GEORGE S. NIXON. CHAIRMAN.
FhV.NCIS E.WARREN. 
GEOPCE SUTHERLAND. 
WILLIAM E. BORAH. 
WESLEY L.JONES. 
FRANK B.BRANDECEE. 
JOHN D. WORKS.

JOSEPH W. BAILEY. 
FRANCIS G. NEWLANDS. 
THOMAS P.GORE.
JOHN WALTER SMITH. 
GEORGE E.CHAMBERLAIN. 
HENRY L. MYERS.

DWIGHT V. JONES, CLERK.

M
AY 27 1911



inoioi

3745 Locust Street

Philadelphia, May 6th, 1911.

Hon. Robert G. Valentine,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C,

Dear Sir:

I have recently heard of the vacancy of the Superin­

tendency of the Ch emawa Indi an Sc ho ol, at S al ei i, Oregon. I 

feel that my years of experience in various positions in Indian 

school work has fitted me to fill such a position. I will be 

most grateful if you would appoint me as Superintendent of the 

Chemawa Indian School, and assure you I would do my best to fill 

the position satisfactorily to you.

Yours very truly,



46345
(COPY)

Honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. 0.

Dear Sir:

The undersigned, citizens of Pendleton, Umatilla Co®, 

Oregon, interested in the educational work of the Government among 

the Indians on the reservation adjoining this town and community, 

and being desirous that the work which is being done so faithfully 

and efficiently by the present superintendent. Miss M.V. Gaither, 

shall be continued by her, uninterrupted, until substantial reasons 

for her removal shall duly appear, desire to bear this our testimonv 

(unsolicited by her) to her exceptional qualifications for and de­

votion to this charitable work.

When Miss Gaither came here to take charge of the afore­

said school, she found it in a most deplorable condition. The 

moral tone of the institution was a reproach to the Department, 

and its usefulness as a training school for the young almost gone. 

Reputable citizens of this community, unable to countenance its 

conduct, had gradually withdrawn their interest. But since Miss 

C-aither has been in charge the whole tone of the institution has 

been elevated, the morale of the school has been placed upon a 

high plane, public confidence in it has been restored, and com­



mendable pride is now manifested in it by the community in gener- 

al. These results, we believe, are due to the wise and alto­

gether excellent management of Miss Gaither whose conscientious 

and indefatigable labors in the interests of her charges are known 

to us all.

Without any mental reservations whatever we wish now to 

express our hearty indorsement of your appointment of this lady to 

this responsible position, and to urge the importance of retaining 

her there, whatever may be the outcome of the pending election,and 

to express cur further hope that nothing shall be allowed to inter- 

fere with her work that is animated by partisan motives or personal 

prejudice. We are persuaded that the success of the Government’s 

efforts in behalf of the Indian children here will best be promoted 

by the cordial support of such faithful,conscientious and thorough­

ly efficient servants as it has in Miss M. V® Gaither,Superintend 

dent of the Government school on the Umatilla Indian Reservation, 

Umatilla County, Oregon.

Dated Pendleton, Oregon, Oct. 8th, 1896®

(Signed)

Rev® W. E. Potwine, Rector for 14 years of the Episcopal 
Church.

Stephen A. Lowell, Judge Circuit Court, 6" Judicial Diet.

B. S. Burroughs, County Clerk, Umatilla Co., Oregon®

Jo T® Lambirth, Deputy County Clerk®

Wm. Martin, County Judge, Umatilla CoOj Ore®



E. D. Boyd, Pres. of tha Commercial Association of
Pendleton, Ore. & Vice. Pres, of Scour­
ing & Woolen Mills of Pendleton.

C. B. Wade, Cashier, Birst National Bank.

Prank B. Cl op ton, Broker.

W. J. Burnish, Mayor of Pendleton & Cashier Pendleton

Savings Bank.

Leon Cohea, Merchant.

To Co Taylor, State Senator, Union & Umatilla Counties.

Perry Chandler, Pastor of Methodist Episcopal Church.

C. S. Jackson, Editor, East Oregonian.

Chas. B. Carter, Attorney at law.
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\ 46345

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

United States Indian Service,

Indian Industrial School.

Carlisle, Pa.

May 24, 1909.

TO WHOM IT MAT CONCERN:-

Miss Mollie V. Gaither has heen employed 

at this school in the capacity of Outing Agent for the girls 

since October 17, 1904. Her work in this capacity has been 

eminently satisfactory. During this period of employment, she 

has also substituted in other positions and has always shown 

faithfulness in the discharge of her duties.

It gives me pleasure to recommend Miss Gaither as an 

earnest and conscientious woman, faithful in the duties which 

she undertakes, and loyal in the cause in which she is now en­

gaged.

Very respectfully,

(Signed) M. Friedman,

mf/efw Superintendent



(Copy? ! MAY 27 1911

Chamberlain, S. Dak.

Oct. 6, 1892.

To Whom it Concerns:

Kiss Mollie Vo Gaither of Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 

for four years, during my administration as Indian Agent, was 

employed as Teacher in the Indian Schools on the Crow Creek 

Reservation, and during that time gave entire satisfaction. 

Iler work was much complimented "by Inspectors and. all others who 

saw it arid know' what good work in Indian schools means. I 

consider Miss Gaither particularly adapted as a Teacher of 

Indian children. She is capable and willing and. in every wav 

suitable for performing any duties she may assume. Miss Gaither 

was retained in the service by ny successor as long as she cared 

co remain at that Agency. Any Indian School in the service would 

be fortunate in adding Miss Gaither to its corps of Teachers.

(Signed^ W. W. Anderson.

Late TTO S. Ind. Agt



•46345
U. S. INDIAN SCHOOL,

Carlisle, Pa.

To the Honorable

The Commissioner of Ind’n. Affrsc,

Washington, BtC„

Sir:

Kiss Ko V. Gaither has had charge of our Normal Depart­

ment since Nov. last and has proven herself to be a most capable 

teacher, a good disciplinarian. I would gladly retain her, but 

she desires promotion and western station,, Her service at Crow 

Creek and here entitles her to fullest consideration.

Very respectfully,

(Signed^ R. Ho J?ratt,

Capto 10 Cav'y. Supt.

May 31, 1893.



Copy

September, 19 0 2
0 27 191 
4 6345

To the Honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D.C.

Sir;

We, the undersigned, citizens of Umatilla County, Oregon, 

desiring to attest our appreciation of the worth and efficiency 

of Hiss Kollie V. Gaither, late Superintendent of the Industrial 

Boarding School upon the Umatilla Indian Reservation, beg to 

urge upon the Bureau of Indian Affairs the promotion of Kiss Gaither 

to the Superintendency of a desirable bonded school, or to the 

Supervisorship of Indian Schools. We do this because this lady, 

by virtue of her experience, her deep interest in the work, and 

her high personal character, as well as by her record in the 

Indian Service, has earned the best the Bureau can give.

Miss Gaither’s work among the Indians upon the Umatilla 

Reservation for the past nine years, has demonstrated her devotion 

to the best ideals of the service, and we should greatly regret 

her departure, but the abolition of the Agency, and the appointment 

of the late Agent as Superintendent, renders it probable that at 

a period not far distant, the position of Assistant Superintendent, 

now hold by Kiss Gaither, will be abolished, and as citizens 

interested in the welfare of the native races, we respectfully 

urge that a permanent position of importance be assigned her.

W. R. Ellis, Circuit Judge

T. G. Hailey District Attorney

C. B. Wade Cashier of First Rational Bank

W. E. Potwine Rector of Church of Redeemer

Steven L. Lowell Ex Circuit Judge

F. L. Forbes Principal of Pendleton Academy

L. B. Reeder ExSpeaker of H. of Rep. Oregon
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INSTRUCTIONS—Each employee who receives more than $300 per annum must fill out one of these blanks 
in his or her own handwriting. The agent or superintendent must promptly forward the blank to the Indian 
Office without a letter of transmittal.

RECORD of

Employed as5z<*

Salary

*______ , 19$L
(Entered on duty.) 

Born
(year and Sta

/

Legal residence /
(County.) (Cong. Diet.)

. Quarters need for—No.__ No. ........
(Adults.) (Children.)

When, where, and in what position did you originally enter the Indian Service ?______ ____

....... ..... ........... ................... ............

If yon have children, give ages

When, where, and in what other positions have you served in the Indian Service?..

.... . ___,___________________________________

If you were ever separated from the Service give reasons briefly

Have you any chronic disease, defect of speech,^sight, hearing, hand, foot, or limb ? __..

Give your

Give your U. S. military or naval service .

What civil service examinations have you passed?.

Give the names and locations of the schools or colleges you have attended and the course of

study pursued in each, n ing any degree received and the institution which conferred it

Have you any musical ability?.. To what extent has it been cultivated?

B—2097 [over.]



Have you had any experience as a disciplinarian in the Indian Service or elsewhere? If so, 

where and when? If not, do yon feel qualified to perform the duties of sjach position?

If you have practical knowledge of any mechanical trade, or have ever served an appren­

ticeship, give the length of time you have worked at such trade_________ ___ _____________  ...

Give in detail all the practical experience you have had in any profession, business, or other 

occupation; where and by whom employed, the dates, and the salary received.,

Name any profession, trade, or other occupation in which you regard yourself as expert____

Give any additional facts which may tend to show your fitness for a position in the Indian

Service calling for special knowledge or experience................ ...................... .........—-______________

Are you a competent stenographer and typewriter?------------ ---------------------------------------------

ao
Q
OQ
LU

J

zo

I

LU
O-.
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EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name : Mollie V. Gaither Excellent

Race: White Good

Position: Girls' Field Agent Fair [check]

Salary: $900.00 per annum Poor

School: Carlisle Indian School

Date : April 1, 1911.

Extent and nature of musical ability: Hone

COMMENTS

C>—2000 (OVER. )



f\

INSTRUCTIONS
; x .. . *iu<r . .j. I H ' . a x -

On the first of April and October of each year officers 
in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 
in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 
under their direction—a separate report being made for each 
employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 
by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 
The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 
and embody any information or observations which will aid 
the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 
individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­
ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge, 
Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year 

6—2000or less.



I
1

’J

Edueati on
Ann o i nt m ent s

17634-1911
S H C MAR 13 191 i

Transfer.

Miss Mollie V. Gaither,

Through Superintendent Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Madam:

Answering your letter of February 26, you are in­

formed that at present I am unable to find a place where I 

think it suitable tc transfer you. in case I do get Bioh 

an opening I shall consider you carefully.

There is no necessity for you personally to 

present your case to me.

Respectfully, «

Commissioner.

3-LUT-10









EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name: Mollie V. Gaither Excellent
Position: Girls’ Field Agent Good
Salary $900 Fair [check]
School Carlisle Indian School Poor
Date : October 1, 1910

COMMENTS

Superintendent.
6—2,000 (OVER.)



g

INSTRUCTIONS

On the first of April and October of each year officers 
in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 
in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 
under their direction—a separate report being made for each 
employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 
by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 
The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 
and embody any information or observations which will aid 
the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 
individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­
ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge, 
Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year

c—2,000 or less.
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EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name: Mollie V. Gaither Excellent

Position: Girls’ Field Agent Good

Salary: *900 Fair [check]

School: Carlisle Indian School Poor

Date: October 1, 1910

COMMENTS

6—2,000 (OVER.)



INSTRUCTIONS

On the first of April and October of each year officers 

in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 

in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 

under their direction—a separate report being made for each 

employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 

by checking either "Excellent, 11 "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 

The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 

and embody any information or observations which will aid 

the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 

individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­

ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge,

Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year

or less. G—2,000



COMMENTS

Superintendent .
6—2,000 (OVER.)

EFFICIENCY RECORD

Name :
Position:
Salary:
School:

Mollie V. Gaither

1: Girls' Field Agent,

$900.00 per annum

Carlisle Indian School, Pa.

AS CHECKED

Excellent
Good [check]
Fair
Poor

June 11, 1910.



INSTRUCTIONS

On the first of April and October of each year officers 

in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 

in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 

under their direction—a separate report being made for each 

employee.

The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 

by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 

The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 

and embody any information or observations which will aid 

the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 

individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­

ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge,

Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year

or less. 6—2,000



Coram.

it)

June 2, 1910.

Miss Mollie V. Gaither,

3745 Locust Street,

Philadelphia, Pa.

My doer Kiss Saither:

I have your letter of May 16, asking me to give 

you the opportunity of proving that you can fill the position 

of Supervisor.

Both personally and officially I have the highest 

regard, for the work which you have done, hut it seems to me 

that it would not be fair to you for me to be other than 

perfectly oandid. with you ar.d bay frankly that as I look at 

matters, your appointment as Supervisor would, not be wise on 

many administrative grounds. There are many masters in the 

Government Service that have to be settled on lines which, 

perhaps, might be hard to prove to some one of a different 

opinion', but where, at least no positive injustice Is done 

I do not feel that such proof is required; 5n fact real big 

failures or big successes of an administrative officer lie 

mostly in this field of his own ideals and ideas. He may 

even, nt times, in the face of what appear to be indisputable



foots, make the success no one else ever thought of, 

consequently, he has to have certain privileges within 

this field and. it is such privileges that I claim in your 

case as in some others where I cannot see things just as 

you or the others do.

Sincerely yours,

Commissioner.

XX 4 / »_> 4



» ' tl 1

Education-
1. p no intmont s

40748-1910
II V B

Supervisor of 
Indian Schools.

Jti®s Llollie ^^aither,

37i5 Locust St,,

Philadelphia, Pa.

Madam:

I have your Letter of May 16, relative to your 

wish to be appointed a Supervisor of Indian Schools.

I am unable to f’ivc you such a position, but 

have had your name listed for consideration in connection 

with such vacancies as nay occur in other positions for 

which I think you are qualifie .

Very respectfully,

5-GC-27
10463

Commissioner.



3 7 y -
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Education-
Appointments .

Appointment as 
Supervisor of 
Indian Schools. 'APR 20 1910

Hon. W. 0. Bradley,

United States Senate.

Sir:

I have your letter of March 23, recommending 

Miss Mollie A. Gaither, the Girls* Field Agent at the 

Carlisle Indian School, Pennsylvania, for appointment as 

a Supervisor of Indian Schools.

Miss Gaither already has to her credit a most 

admirable record as a Superintendent of an Indian reser­

vation boarding school, and In a position of this kind, 

requiring those excellent qualifications which she pos­

sesses, I believe would make a complete success; but the 

only general work in which reservation and agency quali­

fications do not form an essentially constituent part is 

now being very well filled by the one Supervisor in the 

Service who is a woman, and there is no need for a further 

extension of that particular kind of work.

I would be very glad to consider Miss Gaither 

for the superintendenoy of an Indian school where there



are no business reservation features, if that work appeals 

to her, or to hear from her at any time as to any other 

similar po. ition for which she would like to apply.

Very respectfully,

{Signed^ 
TS-18 Commissioner.
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Education- 
Appointments® 
24707-1910.
H V B
Appointment as 
Supervisor.

Miss Mollie V. Gaither,
Through Superintendent Carlisle Indian School, 

Carlisle, Pa.
Madam:

I have your letter of March 22, requesting an ap-
\ 

pointment as Supervisor of Indian Schools.
Your name has "been listed for a superintendency 

for some time, an.d\yhen a vacancy occurs, which I think 

you could fill satisfactorily, I shall be glad to give the 
question of your appointment careful consideration.

I feel that you dp not possess the qualifications 
required for a Supervisor'of Schools, and, therefore, I 
cannot hold out any hope of your appointment \fco such a 

position.
Very respectfully,

\ \\ \RST-30 Corimissioner.
8956



M. FRIEDMAN, SUPERINTENDENT.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL,

Carlisle. Pa.OUTING SYSTEM:
MISS M. GAITHER, GIRLS' AGENT.

Mr. j. e. Henderson. Boys- Agent.
Mrs. n. r. Denny. Clerk.



M. FRIEDMAN, SUPERINTENDENT.

f

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL,

Carlisle. Pa.



U. S, Indian School,

Carlisle, Pa.,

March 22nd, 1910.

Honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:-

I respectfully ask to be appointed to the position 

of Superviser of Indian Schools, I trust that my experience 

of over twenty years and standing in the Indian Service fits 

me for the position and warrants me in asking for this pro­

motion. y"

Respectfully, / „ f
If.



March 23rd, 1910.

The Honorable,

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C,

Dear Sir:

On account of her fitness for the position, by reason 

of her ability, standing and long experience in the Indian Ser­

vice, we cordially endorse Kiss l^elli^ V. Gaither for the posi­

tion of Supervisor of Indian Schools, wliich position she is 

seeking.

Yours very truly, *



(Copy)

Pendleton, Oregon,
August 7th. 1902

To the Honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs 

Washington, L.C. 

Bear Sir:- 

re, the undersigned, citizens of Pendleton, Oregon, being 

credibly informed that a certain change in the conduct of the 

affairs of the Umatilla Indian Reservation is under contemplation, 

which if effected, will, sooner or later result in the displace­

ment of Hiss . Gaither as Super intend ent of the Government

Indian School on said Reservation;- and firmly believing, from our 

personal knowledge of the progress of the school under Miss Gaither 

during the entire time of her incumbency, and the high standard 

that it has attained through her careful and conscientious manage­

ment that any such change at the present time would operate to 

the great detriment of the said school; and knowing further, from 

an extended observation of the character of her work as Superin­

tendent, and from personal acquaintance with her, that she combines 

rare devotion and fidelity with eminent fitness and ability, and 

that her removal from her present position would certainly result 

in the withdrawal from the school in large measure of the growing 

interest of the very best people of.this community, to the great 

loss of said school we do most earnestly pray that no such change, 

or any other change may be made which may in any way hinder 

embarrass or hamper her in the splendid work which she is doing for 

the Indians as Superintendent of said school„
Signed^ R. Ellis, Judge 6th Judicial Bist.

T. G. Hailey, Bist. Atty. 6th Judicial Bist.



-2-

Signed. - Leon Cohen, Brest. Com. Assn.
E. Y. Judd, Brest. Woolen Kills.
C. B. Wade, Brest. 1st National Bank.
F. B. Clopton, Chairman City Council.
E. D. Boyd, Atty, at Law.
J. J. Ballery, " ” ”
J. Ho Raley, " " ”
Stephen P. Lowell,Atty, at Law.
C. So Jackson, Editor East Oregonian.
W. E. Potwine, Rector of Ch. of the Redeemer. 
John Bren, Pastor I’. E. Church.
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ADDRESS ONLY THE

COMMI83IONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, f

A.
■•-.A

V REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Education-
Appointments- OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS.,

24707-1910.
H V 3 WASHINGTON.

Appointment 
Supervisor*

as

Miss Mollie V. Gaither, \

Through Superintendent Carlisle Indian School, 

Carlisle, Pa.

Madam!

I have your letter of March 22, requesting an ap­

pointment as Supervisor of Indian Schools.

Your name has been listed for a superintendency 

for sone tine, and when a vacancy occurs, which I think 

you could fill satisfactorily, I shall be glad to give the 

question of your appointment careful consideration.

I feel that you do not possess the qualifications
\ 

required for a Supervisor of School^, and, therefore, I 

cannot hold out any hope of your appointment to such a 

position.

Very respectfully>

REP-30 Commissioner.
8956 \



March 23, 1910

Hon.Robert G.Valentine,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Dear Sir:

Miss Mollie A.Gaither formerly of Kentucky and a relative 

of Judge Hobson of the Court of Appeals in that State, will ask 

to be appointed Superintendent of Indian Schools in the event 

of a vacancy to any one of the five positions of that character. 

She has been connected as a teacher and Superintendent of 

Indian Schools for twenty years; ten years of the time was 

resident in Oregon and for a number of years she has been field 

Agent of the Carlisle Indian Schools of Pennsylvania.

She is a most excellent, deserving and competent woman, and I 

most earnestly recommend her appointment to any vacancy that 

now wxists or that may exist hereafter.

I understand that Mrs.Newman holds one of these places 

and has made a record that will convince you that a woman can do 

good service in this office.

Very truly yours,

‘ MR.BRADLEY.CHAIRMAN.

MR BROWN. MR.I

MR. DILLINGHAM. MR I

MR. BAILEY. 

MR RAYNER.

-States ^Senate,
COMM'TTEE ON

EXPENDITURES IN THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.



Education-
Appointments

G V B

Leave of absence.
SEP 24 1909

rop c* 1 r
r» j sLTm

Superintendent, Carlisle Indian School, 

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Sir: /

Tho Office is in receipt of your letter of September

17, retirestinf? Anfcreation relative to the leave status of 

Miss Mollie V. Gaither, girls' field, matron at the Carlisle 

School.

You are informed that Miss Gaither is entitled, to 

SO days sick leave and 30 days annual leave with pay. ny 

time she may take in excess of this amount is to be charged 

agrinst her account as leave without pay.

Miss Gaither’s absence from duty, therefore, July 28 

to August 1, September 1, 2, 13, and 14, has been approved a 

8 days leave without pay.

Very respectfully,

(S&W) C. F. Hauke

Chief Clerk.GMB-22



Accounts.
Subject: 
Leave of 
Absence.

Department of the Interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

U. S. Indian School, Carlisle, Pa.,

September 17, 1909.

   
To the Honorable,  

.
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, D. C.

Sir:- 

In compliance with request of Miss Mollie V. Gaither,

Girls’ Field Agent at this School, I have to respectfully re­

quest information relative to her leave of absence.

This employee sustained a broken ankle in May 1909 

and she was granted sick leave of absence with pay from Hay 23rd 

to June 21, 1909, inclusive, making a total of 30 days. Annual 

leave, with pay, was granted her on June 21st to July 27, 1909, 

inclusive, 30 days. While she was not able as yet to render 

efficient service, she was, nevertheless, permitted to resume 

Office duties on August 2, 1909. She was absent without pay 

for eight days, (July 28th to August 1st, September 1st to 2nd, 

September 13th to 14th 1909, inclusive) not including Sundays 

as per attached request hereto'.

Miss Gaither’s absence from May 23rd, 1909 to August 1 

1909, total 71 days, was at a time when her services were 

urgently required, and consequently one of the teachfc^.\V* 

Miss Lydia E. Kaup, who was granted leave to attend si^riteSr



'■ 'I

The Commissioner of Indian Affairs -£■ 

school, was detailed to the work of visiting the female pupils 

of this School living in country homes under the Outing System.

I respectfully request information as to what in the 

judgment of your Office, is the status of Miss Gaither’s leave 

at present: Has she been granted all the sick and annual leave 

to which she is entitled? Is she entitled, according to 

Government Regulation, to more?

Very respectfully,

S JIT: SR Supe r i^ enerrf- .



5—450 o. L,'
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR/

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

Ind ian-Indus-trial—School-.-------------------------
[Name of school, agency, or project.]

Carl i sl e. -P-Sr-f—Gep-t-. -19
* * [Date.] *

To the OFFICER IN CHARGE.

Sir- In accordance with the leave regulations on the back of this blank, I respectfully request leave of 

absence for 8 -days from-ll’“'S^tV’T4’lT90y ’

_„Lea» without-pay. --------
[Kind of leave wanted.) [Reasons.]

— ? 1O-.

[Reasons.]

„..„Th±rtyl30l-to-8_______________
■[YJ/uiat’e’of entering Government Service.] [Number days leave of this character daring current calendar year.]

If application is for sick leave, applicant will here say what form of voucher accompanies the application:

Very respectfully,

GirlS-F-ielxL. Ag.ent—
[Position.] [Full name.]

If application be for leave without pay, the officer in charge will fill out the following blank and 
forward the application to the office.

Respectfully forwarded. This applicant has been absent since January 1 of the present year, as follows: 

Annual leave, with pay —thirty(-3’0) days----

Sick leave, with pay_____thirty(30) days

Detail, with pay-----------------

Leave without pay---------------- --------------------------------

This application is therefore | ] with recommendation that the same be } for the

following reasons: —RcC-U.JX&XSi-'tVG-’n——-3X1KJL&.-----------------------------------------------------------

Tt wiU (■ iu>M*e^a^ary } to have the services of a temporary employee in the absence of the applicant. 
( be necessary J

1-4
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RULES GOVERNING LEAVES OF ABSENCE.
Leaves of absence with pay can not be claimed as a right, but may be granted not to exceed thirty days in any calendar year 

to all employees except those listed below, provided the applicant can be spared from his duties without impairing the efficiency of 
the service or causing any extra expense to the Government. Employees appointed during the year may be granted leave only at 
the rate of two and a half days a month from the date of appointment to the end of the calendar year ; but persons transferred 
from one branch of the service to another may be granted the leave they would have received if not transferred.

Superintendents and employees of boarding schools are required to take their annual leave during the vacation season, if 
possible. Should application be made for such leave to be taken during the school term, satisfactory explanation of the necessity 
therefor will be required. Employees whose work has to do with farming, stock raising, dairying, and kindred industries will 
not be granted annual leave during the vacation season, but must arrange to take such leave at other times when their absence 
will interfere less with their duties. Employees of irrigation and allotment projects who are entitled to leave with pay will be 
expected to take their leave during the “closed season,” if practicable.

When an officer in charge takes leave, he will authorize in writing the employee best qualified to act in his place during such 
absence, as provided by the regulations.

Should the leave to which an employee would be entitled for one calendar year not be taken before the expiration of that 
particular year it will be forfeited, and can not be taken at any subsequent time; nor will absence in the current year beyond the 
regular allowance be chargeable to the allowance for the subsequent year.

All leaves of absence are granted with the distinct understanding that should the employee be separated from the service by 
resignation, abolishment of position, or otherwise, the leave or any part of it not taken before the date of separation shall be 
forfeited. The unused leave grant of an employee transferred, the transfer to be effective on a specified date, is similarly canceled, 
but he may renew his application at his new station.

A leave of absence granted to an employee is not in the nature of a contract, and may at any time be revoked and the employee 
ordered to return to duty before its expiration, should the exigencies of the service require such action. An employee who 
continues absent after the revocation of a leave granted him is not entitled to compensation for the period of such absence.

Sick leave with pay for not exceeding'thirty days in any one calendar year will be allowed: (1) In case of personal illness 
which disqualifies the employee for duty or inakes it necessary for. him to leave the agency to obtain special treatment or undergo 
a surgical operation; (2) when some member of the employee’s immediate family is afflicted with a contagious disease and requires 
his care and attendance; and (3) when, because of exposure to a contagious disease, whether in his own family or not, the presence 
of the employee at his post of duty would endanger the health of fellow employees. . .. .. .

Sick leave will not be granted in advance, but when necessary an employee may take the time actually required, alter notitymg 
the officer in charge, submitting an application for such leave upon his return to duty.

Applications for sick leave must specify the exact period for which leave is desired and be accompanied by the certificate ita 
health officer or regularly licensed physician in support of the claim of sickness or contagion. If such certificate is not obtamab e, 
affidavits and other evidence may be considered. ,

Annual leaves of absence with pay and sick leaves of absence with pay under the law are considered independent ot each 
other, and applications for sick leave with pay will be considered on their merits without reference to the amount of annual leave 
which may have been taken during the calendar year. _ _ _ , m .

The following classes of employees are NOT entitled to leave with pay, either sick or annual: Temporary employees ;,irregular 
employees; day school employees, except those paid by the year employees paid “by the day, when actually employed.

Employees with an anmial salary, and a per diem compensation in lieu of subsistence “when actually employed, and allow­
ances for expenses, may not claim such per diem and allowances when on leave with pay.

LEAVE WITHOUT PAY.

Leaves without nay will be granted as a favor to the individual only when, in the opinion of the Commissioner of Indian 
Affairs, the public business will not sn ft er by the absence, and when reasonable cause is shown, such as important business, 
personal illness, sickness in family, or emergency of a serious nature. In case it is necessary to employ other assistance the officer 
in charge will so recommend when transmitting the application to the office.

physician’s leave.
It is manifest that no school or agency ever should be deprived wholly of medical attendance. For this reason physicians 

may not be granted leave of any kind without first making some arrangement with a reputable physician whereby such physician 
will attend to emergency calls during the absence of the regular employee. This arrangement may be reciprocal between the two 
practitioners, and thus without additional expeiiseto the Government, in which event the government physician may have leave 
with pay the same as other employees. If, however, the substitute physician demands pay for his services, the government 
physician may have leave only by forfeiting his pay for the time absent, in order that the amount of pay so forfeited, and no more, 
may be paid to the temporary physician. The officer in charge is authorized to approve of physician’s leave uuder the reciprocal 
arrangement, but where the substitute physician is to receive salary, it becomes an ordinary case of leave without pay, and must 
be submitted to the office for approval.

official detail.
When an employee is detailed by order of the office, or where he is summoned before the courts, or is necessarily absent from 

duty on official business for which he receives no compensation other than the regular pay of his position, his absence will be 
reported in the form of a letter, which should be forwarded immediately instead of with the monthly report of changes. Where 
there is additional compensation connected with the detail, such as witness fees, the regular application for leave without pay 
must or warded tojjie office, which will determine whether the salary must stop-or.may be continued.

LEAVE AND RESIGNATIONS.

There is no objection to granting faithful, employees annual leave with pay, even if it is their intention to resign at the end of 
the leave. In fairness to the service, however, and in order that proper steps may be taken to fill the vacancies, notice of intention 
to resign should be given at the time leave is asked for, instead of at or near the expiration of the leave granted. Failure to follow 
this plan will be considered as warrant for changing the leave with pay to leave without pay, thus withholding compensation for the 
time absent from duty prior to resigning.

EDUCATIONAL DETAIL.

Educational detail will be granted in accordance with the annual circular letter governing institutes and summer school 
assignments.

Applications for leave must be submitted to the superintendent or other officer in charge. Those ior.^ivc yn&ont pay will 
be forwarded immediately to the office with appropriate recommendation. Emergency requests may figrilSre b^eTegraph at the 
expense of the applicant. Applications for annual or sick leave will receive administrative action at the hands of the officer in 
charge, in accordance with circular letter No. 314. . . x .

In computing annual leave, Sundays, legal holidays, and Saturday half=holidays in July, August, and September will 
be excluded. In ail other leave they will be included, EXCEPT where the leave begins or ends upon one of such days.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

I n d. i an-Indu s -t-r-l a 1-Sc hoo 1,-----------------------
[Name of school, agency, or project.]

Carl iele-j---?®.---,-—Sep-t*—19
To the OFFICER IN CHARGE.

Sir: In accordance with the leave regulations on the back of this blank, I respectfully request leave of

a „ July 28,1309 Aug«l, 1909
absence for----------- days from----------------- ’ 1909----------- ’ both inclusive.

Lea*e without pay.-S.ep v
[Kind of leave wanted.] [Reasons.]

^Irty(30) days
[Last date of entering Government Service.] [Number days leave of this character during current calendar year.]

If application is for sick leave, applicant will here say what form of voucher accompanies the application:

Very respectfully,

Glrl.B_.yi.eld.jl2c.nt
[Position.] [Full name.]

If application be for leave without pay, the officer in charge will fill out the following blank and 
forward the application to the office.

Respectfully forwarded. This applicant has been absent since January 1 of the present year, as follows:

Annual leave, with pay __th.ir ty_( 30). days---

Sick leave, with pay _ ... -

Detail, with pay___________ _________________

Leave without pay__________

This application is therefore f disapproved ) recommendation that the same be J 11 granted ) for
( approved j ( granted j

following reasons: Recuperation from a. broken...^

It will PuulRbOi UJ U * Jty ] t0 have the services of a temporary employee in the absence of the applicant. 
( be necessary j 11

1-1



RULES GOVERNING LEAVES OF ABSENCE.
■> v

Leaves of absence with pay can. not be claimed as a right, but may be granted not to exceed thirty days in any calendar year 
to all employees except those listed below, provided the applicant can be spared from his duties without impairing the efficiency of 
the service or causing any extra expense to the Government. Employees appointed during the year may be granted leave only at 
the rate of two and a half days a month from the date of appointment to the end of the calendar year ; but persons transferred 
from one branch of the service to another may be granted the leave they would have received if not transferred.

Superintendents and employees of boarding schools are required to take their annual leave during the vacation season, if 
possible. Should application be made for such leave to be taken during the school term, satisfactory explanation of the necessity 
therefor will be required. Employees whose work has to do with farming, stock raising, dairying, and kindred industries will 
not be granted annual leave during the vacation season, but must arrange to take such leave at other times when their absence 
will interfere less with their duties. Employees of irrigation and allotment projects who are entitled to leave with pay will be 
expected to take their leave during the “ closed season,” if practicable.

When an officer in charge takes leave, he will authorize in writing the employee best qualified to act in his place during such 
absence, as provided by the regulations.

Should the leave to which an employee would be entitled for one calendar year not be taken before the expiration of that 
particular year it will be forfeited, and can not be taken at any subsequent time; nor will absence in the current year beyond the 
regular allowance be chargeable to the allowance for the subsequent year.

All leaves of absence are granted with the distinct understanding that should the employee be separated from the service by 
resignation, abolishment of position, or otherwise, the leave or any part of it not taken before the date of separation shall be 
forfeited. The unused leave grant of an employee transferred, the transfer to be effective on a specified date, is similarly canceled, 
but he may renew his application at his new station.

A leave of absence granted to an employee is not in the nature of a contract, and may at any time be revoked and the employee 
ordered to return to duty before its expiration, should the exigencies of the service require such action. An employee who 
continues absent after the revocation of a leave granted him is not entitled to compensation for the period of such absence.

Sick leave with pay for not exceeding thirty days in any one calendar year will be allowed: (1) In case of personal illness 
which disqualifies the employee for duty or makes it necessary for him to leave the agency to obtain special treatment or undergo 
a surgical operation; (2) when some member of the employee’s immediate family is afflicted with a contagious disease and requires 
his care and attendance; and (3) when, became of exposure to a contagious disease, whether in his own family or not, the presence 
of the employee at his post of duty would endanger the health of fellow employees.

Sick leave will not be granted in advance, but when necessary an employee may take the time actually required, after notifying 
the officer in charge, submitting an application for such leave upon his return to duty.

Applications for sick leave must specify the exact period for which leave is desired and be accompanied by the certifica.te c f a 
health officer or regularly licensed physician in support of the claim of sickness or contagion. If such certificate is not obtainable, 
affidavits and other evidence may be considered.

Annual leaves of absence with pay and sick leaves of absence with pay under the law are considered independent of each 
other, and applications for sick leave with pay will be considered on their merits without reference to the amount of annual leave 
which may have been taken during the calendar year.

The following classes of employees are NOT entitled to leave with pay, either sick or annual: Temporary employees ; irregular 
employees; day school employees, except those paid by the year; employees paid “by the day, when actually employed.”

Employees with an annual salary, and a per diem compensation in lieu of subsistence “when actually employed,” and allow­
ances for expenses, may not claim such per diem and allowances when on leave with pay.

LEAVE WITHOUT PAY.

Leaves without pay will be granted as a favor to the individual only when, in the opinion of the Commissioner of Indian 
Affairs, the public business will not suffer by the absence, and when reasonable cause is shown, such as important business, 
personal illness, sickness in family, or emergency of a serious nature. In case it is necessary to employ other assistance the officer 
in charge will so recommend when transmitting the application to the office.

physician’s leave.
It is manifest that no school or agency ever should be deprived wholly of medical attendance. For this reason physicians 

may not be granted leave of any kind without first making some arrangement with a reputable physician whereby such physician 
will attend to emergency calls during the absence of the regular employee. This arrangement may be reciprocal between the two 
practitioners, and thus without additional expense to the Government, in which event the government physician may have leave 
with pay, the same as other employees. If, however, the substitute physician demands pay for his services, the government 
physician may have leave only by forfeiting his pay for the time absent, in order that the amount of pay so forfeited, and no more, 
may be paid to the temporary physician. The officer in charge is authorized to approve of physician’s leave under the reciprocal 
arrangement, but where the substitute physician is to receive salary, it becomes an ordinary case of leave without pay, and must 
be submitted to the office for approval.

OFFICIAL DETAIL.

When an employee is detailed by order of the office, or where he is summoned before the courts, or is necessarily absent from 
duty on official business for which he receives no compensation other than the regular pay of his position, his absence will be 
reported in the form of a letter, which should be forwarded immediately instead of with the monthly report of changes. Where 
there is additional compensation connected with the detail, such as witness fees, the regular application for leave without pay 
must be forwarded to the office, which will determine whether the salary must stop or may be continued.

LEAVE AND RESIGNATIONS.

There is no objection to granting faithful employees annual leave with pay, even if it is their intention to resign at the end of 
the leave. In fairness to the service, however, and in order that proper steps may be taken to fill the vacancies, notice of intention 
to resign should be given at the time leave is asked for, instead of at or near the expiration of the leave granted. Failure to follow 
this plan will be considered as warrant for changing the leave with pay to leave without pay, thus withholding compensation for the 
time absent from duty prior to resigning.

EDUCATIONAL DETAIL.

Educational detail will be granted in accordance with the annual circular letter governing institutes and summer school 
assignments.

Applications for leave must be submitted to the superintendent or other officer in charge. Those for leave without pay will 
be forwarded immediately to the office with appropriate recommendation. Emergency requests may be made by telegraph at the 
expense of the applicant. Applications for annual or sick leave will receive administrative action at the hands of the officer in 
charge, in accordance with circular letter No. 314.

In computing annual leave, Sundays, legal holidays, and Saturday half-holidays in July, August, and September will 
be excluded. In all other leave they will be included, EXCEPT where the leave begins or ends upon one of such days.
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5W SY. 26 Collect 913am Govt

Carlisle Pa Sept 1 1909

Mr Borsch 
Acting Chief Clerk, Indian Office, Washington DC.

 
Will call today or tomorrow relative to Yakima principal shiphole 

ifpoSBibi« / SPEC!/*1 ' 
f' z / z, Mollie V Gaither.

Registered trade-mark. Design patent No. 36369. 
ffie Postal Telegraph-Cable Company (Incorporated) transmits and delivers this message subject to the ggditions Printed on the back of this blaiUt,

PO STALTELEGRAPH flb CD M M ERC1AL CABLES
CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT.

TELEGRAM



TELEQBAH 2

Ednoation-
Appointnents

.... V s 
. n; R ?* —'

MiS8 Mollie V, c-aithor,

AllgUSt 25, 1909.

3721 Locust Street,

PhialdelpMa, Pennsylvania*

Wire whether you '4-.ai16 aojcpt principal, one thousand, 

at YaKlua, Washington.

JMK-2,5
4124

SEND BY POSTAL.

{Signed) J. H. Dortch,
Aotinr Chief* clerk. xxxxxxxzixx



PJSTALTELEGRAPHf
I J

I COMMERCIAL CABLEI
CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT.

TELECRAM
Registered trade-mark. Design ratent No. 30309.

The Postal Telegraph-Cable Company (Incorporated) transmits and delivers this massage subject to the terms and conditions printed on the back of this blank.

Send the following message, without repeating, subject to the terms and conditions printed on the back hereof, which are hereby agreed to.

To Mr. Dortch Aug ‘:T*

Actg chief Clerk.
iir |

Your telegram of 25 to Miss Mollie V. Gaither 3721 Locust st Phils 
undelivered House closed.family of Clarks live there.
Can you give us some better address in Phils. 

Postal Tel Co.
-———— ———.

I





Teacher, $1,000,
Yakima.

Mrs. SEollie V. Gaither,

Through the Superintendent Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Madam:

You are hereby transferred and promoted from the posi­

tion of Girls’ Field Agent, $900 a year, at the Carlisle School, 

Pennsylvania, to the position of Principal Teacher, $1,000 a year, 

at the Yakima School, Washington.

In view of the great advantage in having the Principal 

upon the ground at the beginning of the school year, you are 

requested to -roceed at once to your new field of duty, the 

route to the Yakima School being as follows:

North Yakima, Wash., on Northern Pacific Hwy.; thence 
by daily stage (except Sunday); distance, 34 miles.

Superintendent Friedman is requested to communicate 

with the Office immediately, conveying his recommendations con­

cerning your successor as Girls' Field Agent, and especially 

whether he recommends the appointment of Miss Olive C. Yord of 

the Phoenix School, Arizona.

ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS.REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

Education-
Appointments

V-S-V
W R P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

WASHINGTON.

Very respectfully

Carbons to Carlisle and Yakima.
Acting Commissioner.



December 21st, 19O8„

Hon. Brancis 2. Leupp, % g *. rggK
•^x i * jo B C!

Commissioner ox Indian Affairs, Q., * co < r
H_x ' •

Washington, D. C. -, ■ § S>/
<?> , ! #Z 

I.Iy dear Hr. Leupp:-
'f x;

Referring to our conversation of about a month 

ago concerning the position of Supervisor of Indian Schools, 

permit me to say that I wish you would give me an opportunity 

of proving to you that I am well qualified to fill such a 

position.

For more than ten years, I managed successfully the 

Umatilla Boarding School, as both Lr. Conser and hr. Dortch will 

testify - these gentlemen having a full knowledge of my work 

there as well as of the circumstances which led to my leaving 

the school.

Before going to Umatilla, I was for four years a 

teacher at the Crow Creek Indian Reservation School and for two 

years at the Grace Howard Day School.

In addition I feel that I have been further prepared 

by the varied duties of my service at the jarlisle Indian School 

with four years as the field agent of the school.

Hoping you will favorably consider my application, 

I remain,

Very respectfully yours.

3721 Locust t.,
Phila



C' J. '•</ *1

86206-1908
Jo HoDo

SUBJECTS
Letter giving her quali­

fications for the position 
of Supervisor of Indian 
Schoolso

December 23s 1908

Miss Mollie VD Gaither9

3721 Locust Street^

Philadelphia8 Pao

My dear Miss Gaithers

I am in receipt of your letter of the 21st instant9 

referring to our conversation of about a month ago with regard 

to the position of Supervisor of Indian Schools 9 and giving 

your record in the service0

As I told you then9 I ara not prepared to offer you a 

supervisorships but if the superintendency of one of the smaller 

schools where your efforts would probably meet with success 

becomes vacant I will bear you in mindo

Very respectfullyB

Cofflmissiorier0



M. FRIEDMAN. SUPERINTENDENT. In Reply Please Refer to 
File No.

d
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,
Indian Industrial School.

Carlisle, Pa.

May 24,1909.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:—

Miss Mollie V. Gaither has "been employed

at this school in the capacity of Outing Agent for the girls 

since October 17,1904. Her work in this capacity has been eminent­

ly satisfactory. During this period of employment, she has also 

substituted in other positions and has always shown faithfulness 

in the discharge of her duties.

It gives me pleasure to recommend Miss Gaither as an 

earnest and conscientious woman, faithful in the duties which she 

undertakes, and loyal in the cause in which she is now engaged.

Very respectfully,

mf/efw
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